## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gorp.com, Inc.		04/15/2002	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Away.com, Inc.
Street Address:	702 H Street, NW
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Washington
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Postal Code:	20001
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2123268	GORP
Registration Number:	2121296	GORP GREAT OUTDOOR RECREATION PAGES
Registration Number:	2554873	GORP
Registration Number:	2346549	A.W.E!
Registration Number:	2356694	AMERICAN WILDERNESS EXPERIENCE
Registration Number:	2378546	OLD WEST DUDE RANCH VACATIONS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)663-8007

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-663-8000

Email: caroline.smith@shawpittman.com

Correspondent Name: Eric T. Fingerhut
Address Line 1: 2300 N Street, NW
Address Line 2: Shaw Pittman LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037-1128

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002927 FRAME: 0937

900012383

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14093.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Caroline Smith
Total Attachments: 3 source=B001F472#page2.tif source=B001F472#page3.tif source=B001F472#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002927 FRAME: 0938 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made this 31st day of March, 2002, by Gorp.com, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "Assignor").

WHEREAS. Assignor is the owner of and has the exclusive right to use the trademark applications, trademarks, trade names and service marks set forth in Appendix A to this Agreement (hereinafter "Assigned Marks"), subject to such exceptions as are disclosed in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith between Assigner, Assignee and the other parties named therein, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Assigned Marks have been used, and the United States and Canadian Service Mark and Trademark Applications and Registrations of the Assigned Marks listed in Appendix A; and

WHEREAS, Away.com, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"), wishes to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, the goodwill symbolized thereby, all common law rights in the Assigned Marks, and the United States and Canadian Service Mark and Trademark Applications and Registrations thereof.

NOW. THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth below and the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby mutually acknowledged. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, the goodwill symbolized thereby, the business associated therewith, all common law rights in the Assigned Marks and any and all applications and registrations of the Assigned Marks, together with the right to recover for all past acts of infringement, dilution and/or other violations of Assignor's rights in the Assigned Marks including, but not limited to, all causes of action (at law or in equity) and all rights to sue, counterclaim, recover damages and obtain injunctions for past, present and future infringement, dilution or other violations of the Assigned Marks. The United

TRADEMARK REEL: 002927 FRAME: 0939 States Trademark Office and the Canadian Trademark Office are hereby authorized to forward to Assignee all such communications relating to the assigned Applications and Registrations which may be warranted by this Assignment.

GORP.COM, INC.

STATE OF N

Friheld

CITY OF NEW YORK

Subscribed and swom to before me this 15 day of <u>[] pr. L</u>. 2002.

My Carp mission Express Merch 31, 2005 -

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 002927 FRAME: 0940

# APPENDIX A

# ASSIGNED MARKS

U.S. Registrations/Applications	<u>Mark</u>	Issue/Filing Date
2,123,268	Gorp	12/23/97
2,121,296	Great Outdoor Recreation Pages	12/16/97
App. #76/010,981	Gorp and Design	3/24/00
App. #75/849,729	"Experience the Adventure"	11/15/99
App. #75/849,400	GorpGear	11/15/99
App. #75/849,687	GorpTravel	11/15/99
2,346,549	American Wilderness Experience	6/13/00
2,356,694	AWE! Stylized	5/2/00
2,378,546	Old West Dude Ranch Vacations	8/22/00
Canadian Regist/Apps	<u>Mark</u>	Issue/Filing Date
Canadian Regist/Apps. App. No. 1,042,771	<u>Mark</u> Gorp	issue/Filing Date
		1
App. No. 1,042,771	Gorp	1/14/00
App. No. 1,042,771 App. No. 1,058,402	GorpGear	1/14/00 5/10/00
App. No. 1,042,771 App. No. 1,058,402 App. No. 1,058,401	Gorp GorpGear GorpTravel	1/14/00 5/10/00 5/10/00
App. No. 1,042,771 App. No. 1,058,402 App. No. 1,058,401 App. No. 1,649,987	Gorp GorpTravel GorpTravel	1/14/00 5/10/00 5/10/00
App. No. 1,042,771 App. No. 1,058,402 App. No. 1,058,401 App. No. 1,649,987	Gorp GorpTravel GorpTravel Mark	1/14/00 5/10/00 5/10/00

Page 3 of 3

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002927 FRAME: 0941

RECORDED: 09/02/2004